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మ�ఖ�ŪంĻాల¡ 

1. గ�జĸాȰ లĐǵ Ȏč మĲ�ȱ İేĺాలయం శĮ�బ�Ţ ల¡Ħా ఎĲċŤİ�డ¦లక¡ ఎదుĸĆĬ� ǵȃǩ 

İేశ సూŦĸ�Šĥ� పƔǴకĦా ǵȃǩందǵ పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� అĲ�Ťర . 

2. ĵ�రత Ǵర రǖక దళం ĥąɂś  Ħార ŝ క¡ Ĩంెİ�న Įúȃ సŵİేȌ ĥాల¡షŪ ǵయంతƔణ ĲĜక 

‘సమ�దƔ పƔĮ�ȵ’ ను రǖణ మంǳƔ ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľంిȣ ఈ ĸĆǯ ĦĆĺాలĐ జలపƔĺÂశం 

ĨేķంĨ�ర . 

3. ǹయŪం ఉతťǳŠలĐ ĨెĲౖ�ను ĺ±నకక¡ Ĳ±ట�ś  ĵ�రȰ పƔపచంలĐĲÂ అతŪı�క ఉతťǳŠ  

Ȏాı�ంǩన İశేంĦా ǵȃǩందǵ వŪవȎాయ Ļాఖ మంǳƔ ȋవĸాȨ Ľంిȣ Ĩౌȏȴ 

ĮెȃǷార . 

4. ĸÃపట� వరక¡ ĭ�Ȅų , ఛంĬ�ఘȻ, ఈĻానŪ ఉతŠరపƔİɀే, హĸాŪĲ�, మధŪపƔİɀే,. ఒĬ�Ļా, 

పంజ�ȷ ĸాȍాś ƿ లĐų  దటśĶ¸Ûన Ƿû గ మంచు క¡ర సుŠ ందǵ ĵ�రత ĺాĮ�వరణ Ļాఖ 

ľÁచŖĸ�ంǩంİ�.  

---------------------------- 

PM - SOMNATH 
శĮ�బ�Ţ ల¡Ħా ఎĲċŤİ�డ¦లక¡ గ�ĸ²Óనపťట�ĥ� గ�జĸాȰ లĐǵ పƔĵ�ɂ పటȴ లĐ  గల Ȏč మĲ�ȱ 

İేĺాలయం తట�ś క¡ǵ ǵȃǩ İేశ సూŦĸ�Šĥ� పƔǴకĦా ǵȃǩందǵ పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� 

అĲ�Ťర . Ȏč మĲ�ȱ  İేĺాలయంĳ¿ౖ İ�Ĭ� జĸ�Ħ� ĺ±ķŪ సంవతŸĸాల¡ ప®ĸ�Š Ĩేసుక¡నŤ 

సందరŧంĦా పƔı�నమంǳƔ ఒక ĺాŪసం ĸాసూŠ  ఎĲċŤ ఒĬ�İొడ¦క¡ల İేĺాలయం ǿకŐĺĕǵ 

Ĳ�గĸ�కత సూťĸ�Šĥ� Ȏč మĲ�ȱ İĺేాలయం ǵదరŶనంĦా ǵȃǩందǵ ĮెȃǷార . ఈ కటśడం 

ఎĲċŤ సంఘరŷణల¡ తట�ś క¡ǵ తన ప®రŵ ĺ±ౖభవంĮČ ǵలబడగలĦ�ందǵ ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర .  



Ȏč మĲ�ȱ అĲÂ పİ�ǵŤ ȇనĦాĲÂ İేశ పƔజల హృదయ�లలĐ, మనసుŸలలĐ గరŵం 

ఉǷû ťంగ�త§ందǵ, ఇİ� ĵ�రతİేశ ఆతũక¡ పƔǴక అǵ పƔı�నమంǳƔ ĮెȃǷార . ఈ Ħôపť 

ప­ణŪǘÃతƔంĳ¿ౖ జĸ�Ħ�న ǿదట� İ�Ĭ� జĸ�Ħ� ĺ±ķŪ సంవతŸĸాల¡ ప®రŠవ­త§నŤ సందరŧంĦా 

ఈ 2026వ సంవతŸĸాǵĥ� Ȏč మĲ�ȱ ఆలయ�ǵĥ� ఒక పƔĮేŪక ǷƔా మ�ఖŪత ఉందǵ Ȁİ� 

అĲ�Ťర . జనవĸ� 1026 సంవతŸరంలĐ Ĳ�గĸ�కతక¡ పƔబలĶ¸Ûన ǩȏŤǵŤ Ĳ�శనం ĨĽేÐ 

పƔయతŤంలĐ గǭǶ మహమ¢Ȳ ఆలయంĳ¿ ౖ İ�Ĭ� ĨĻేారǵ ఆయన గ�ర Š  Ĩేసుక¡Ĳ�Ťర . 

గతంలĐǵ దుĸాకƘమణİ�ర ల¡ ఇప­ťడ¦ ĦాȃలĐ కȃĽిǷč ķన ధూȅ అǵ, ĺాĸ� ĳÐర ų  

ȇధŵంȎాǵĥ� పĸాŪయపİ�ల¡Ħా మ�ĸాయǵ అĲ�Ťర . Ȏč మĲ�ȱ కథ ĥÃవలం ఒక 

ఆలయ�ǵĥ� సంబంı�ంǩనİ� ĥాదǵ, İేశ సంసŐృǳǵ, Ĳ�గĸ�కతను ĥాǷాĬ�న అĲÂక మంİ� 

ĵ�రȰ మ�త ǹడŝల అచంచలĶ¸Ûన ıౖెĸాŪǵĥ� సంబంı�ంǩనదǵ Ȁİ� ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర .  

NSD 
------------------------------- 

RAJNATH-SAMUDRA PRATAP  
ĵ�రత Ǵర రǖక దళం ĥąɂś Ħార ŝ క¡ Ĩంెİ�న Įúȃ సŵİేȌ ĥాల¡షŪ ǵయంతƔణ ĲĜక ‘సమ�దƔ 

పƔĮ�ȵ’ ను రǖణ మంǳƔ ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľింȣ ఈ ĸĆǯ ĦĆĺాలĐ జలపƔĺÂశం ĨేķంĨ�ర . ఈ ĲĜక 

సమ�దƔ ĥాల¡షŪ ǵయంతƔణ ǵబంధనల అమల¡, సమ�దƔ చటś అమల¡, పĸ�ĻĒధన, రǖణ 

ĥారŪకల�Ƿాల¡, అల�ĦÃ ĵ�రతİశే పƔĮేŪక ఆĸ�šక మండలం (EEZ) రǖణలĐ ĥ�లక ǷాతƔ 

Ƿč ļించనుంİ�. İశే పƔజల ఉమũĬ� ĥారŪȎాధనక¡ ఈ ĲĜక ǩహŤంĦా ǵల¡సుŠ ందǵ రǖణ 

మంǳƔ ĸాȨ Ĳ�ȱ Ľంిȣ సంĮČషం వŪకŠం ĨĻేార .  Ǵర ǷƔా ంత భదƔత సమసŪల¡ పĸ�షŐృతం 

అవ­Į�యǵ అĲ�Ťర . సమ�దƔ Ǯవ ĺ±ȇౖదŪతను ĥాǷాడవలĽని Ĳ±ౖǳక బ�ధŪతను 

Ĳ±రĺÂరŖĬ�ǵĥ� ఈ ĲĜక İోహదపడ¦త§ందǵ అĲ�Ťర . భȇషŪȰ లĐ Ĩపేటśబď ķÊ ǷƔా జ²క¡ś లను 

90 Ļాతం ప®ĸ�Š సŵİేȌ పĸ�జ�Ś నంĮČ ǵĸ�ũంĨ�లǵ ఆయన ĥąĸార . 114.5 Ǿటరų Ƿû డవ­ 

గల ఈ ĲĜకలĐ 60 Ļాతం కంటÎ ఎక¡ŐవĦా సŵİేȌ పĸ�జ�Ś నంĮČ ర¤Ƿû ంİ�ంǩన ȇĬ� ĵ�Ħాల¡ 

ఉపȂĦ�ంĨ�ర . 4,200 టనుŤల బర వ­నŤ ఈ ĲĜక గంటక¡ 22 Ĳ�ȫŸ క¡ ǽంǩన ĺÂగంĮČ 

పƔయ�ణ�ంచగలదు. ఈ ĲĜక 6,000 Ĳ�ట�కȽ Ķ¸Ûళų  పƔయ�ణ Ȏామĸాš ƺǵŤ కȃĦ� ఉంİ�.  



S/B – RAJNADH SINGH 
NSD 

------------------------------- 

EC - WB DGP 
ఎǵŤకల పĸ�Ȍలక¡డ¦ Ľి. మ�ర గȴ పȋŖమ బ·ంĦాȽ లĐǵ దǘ�ణ ĨౌǺɂ పరగణ ǭల�ų లĐ 

ఓటర  జ�ǹĮ� పƔĮేŪక సవరణ ĥాŪంప­ల సందరŶన సందరŧంĦా జĸ�Ħ�న అలų ĸ� మ¢కల¡ 

జĸ�ĳిన İ�Ĭ� ఘటనలĐ ǴవƔ భదƔĮ� లĐǷాల¡ ఉనŤట�ų  ఎǵŤకల సంఘం ǵĸాš ĸ�ంǩంİ�. ĥాĦా 

İ�ǵĳ¿ౖ ĸాషś ƿ Ĭ�Ǯĳీ ĸాǮȿ క¡మ�Ȼ సమĸ�ťంǩన  ǵĺÂİ�కĳ¿ ౖĸÃప­ ȎాయంతƔం 5 లĐĦా చరŪల¡ 

Ǵసుĥąĺాలǵ ఎǵŤకల సంఘం ĥąĸ�ంİ�. మĸĆȎాĸ� ఎǵŤకల పĸ�Ȍలక¡ల¡ ĥాǶ, పƔĮేŪక ఓటర  

జ�ǹĮ� పĸ�Ȍలక¡ల¡ ĥాǶ ĸాషś ƿంలĐ పరŪట�ంǩనప­ťడ¦ తĦ�నంత భదƔతను ఏĸాťట� 

Ĩేయ�లǵ ĸాǮȿ క¡మ�Ȼ ను ఆİేȋంǩంİ�. Ĭెమౖంȭ ȏరŧȻ సȷ Ĭ�ȇజȴ లĐǵ మగƘȏȫ 1, 

మగƘȏȫ 2 ǷƔా ంĮ�లĐų  పరŪట�సుŠ ండĦా తనక¡ ఎదుĸ²Óన పĸ�Ľిšత§ల గ�ĸ�ంǩ 2005 

సంవతŸĸాǵĥ� Ĩంెİ�న ఐఏఎɂ అİ�ĥాĸ� మ�ర గȴ పȋŖమ బ·ంĦాȽ ఎǵŤకల మ�ఖŪ 

అı�ĥాĸ� మĲċȨ అగĸాŵȽ క¡ ĴĸిాŪదు ĨేĽిన ĲÂపథŪంలĐ ఎǵŤకల సంఘం ఈ చరŪ 

Ǵసుక¡ంİ�. 

NSD 
------------------------------- 

AYODHYA - RAM TEMPLE  
అȂధŪలĐǵ ȌƘĸామ�ǵ İేĺాలయ�ǵĥ� ప®ĸ�Š భదƔతను కȃťంచడం ĥóరక¡ 4 ĥ�లĐ Ǿటరų 

Ƿû డవ­న పƔȏĸ� ĦĆడను ǵĸ�ũసుŠ నŤట�ų  ȌƘ ĸామ మంİ�Ȼ ǵĸాũȯ సǽǳ Ĩెరౖũȴ ǵƔĳÐందƔ 

ǽĻƘా  ĨెǷాťర . ĸామ మంİ�రం చుట�ś  అబÈధŪĶ̧Ûన భదƔత ఏĸాťట� ĨేĽినట�ų  ĮెȃǷార . 4 

ĥ�లĐ Ǿటరų Ƿû డవ­న పƔȏĸ� ĦĆడ ǵĸాũణం పనుల¡ ఇపťట�ĥÃ ǷƔా రంభమయ�Ūయǵ అల�ĦÃ 

ఆలయ భదƔతను పరŪĺÂǘ�ంచĬ�ǵĥ� పƔȏĸ� ĦĆడలĐ భదƔత పĸ�కĸాలను ఏĸాťట� ĨĽిేనట�ų  

ĮెȃǷార . ఇంĥా అĮ�ŪధుǵకĶ¸Ûన Ĳ�ల¡గ� గĬ�య�రప­ టవరųను ǵĸ�ũȎాŠ మǵ ĮెȃǷార . 

İేĺాలయంలĐǵ కటśĬ�ల భదƔతను ĳ¿ంచĬ�ǵĥ� ఈ ĦĆడను ǵĸ�ũసుŠ నŤట�ų  ȌƘĸామ జనũ 

భ¢ǽ Ǵరš ǘÃతƔ టƔసుś  Įెȃĳంిİ�. ఈ ĦĆడ ǵĸాũణ�ǵĥ� 80 నుంǩ 100 ĥąటų  ర¤Ƿాయల 



ĺ±ǩŖంచనుట�ų  Įెȃĳింİ�. ఇంజǶȻŸ ఇంĬ�య� ȃǽట½ȭ ఈ ĦĆడ ǵĸాũణ�ǵŤ Ĩేపడ¦త§ంİ�.   

NSD 
------------------------------- 

PM- JOSHI WISH  
ǺజÃĳీ ĽీǵయȻ ĲÂత, ĥÃందƔ మ�Ǯ మంǳƔ Ĭ�కśȻ మ�రȆ మĲċహర జćļ ి జనũİ�నం 

సందరŧంĦా పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ȉĵ�ĥాంǖల¡ ĮెȃǷార . ఈ ĶÉరక¡ Ȏč షȽ 

ǾĬ�య�లĐ ఒక Ƿč సుś  ĨసేూŠ  మ�రȅ మĲċహȻ జćļి ĦĖరవపƔదĶ̧Ûన ĸాజǶǳǯŚ డǵ, 

ĶÉį�ȇĦా జ�Ǵయ ĺాİ�Ħా ĺాĸ� Ħôపťతనం ఎనలÌǵదǵ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . ȇİ�Ū, 

సంసŐృǳ, Ĳ�గĸ�కత ȇల¡వలను సుసంపనŤం ĨేయĬ�ǵĥ� ఎనలÌǵ ĽÐవల¡ ĨేĻారǵ 

ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర .  

NSD 
------------------------------- 

SHAH- KALYAN SINGH TRIBUTE  
ĽీǵయȻ ǺజÃĳ ీ Ĳ�యక¡డ¦, ఉతŠరపƔİɀే మ�Ǯ మ�ఖŪమంǳƔ కĹ�Ūȯ Ľంిȣ జయంǳ 

సందరŧంĦా ఈ ĸĆǯ ĥÃందƔ హēం మంǳƔ అǽȰ ȍా ǵĺాళ¨లĸ�ťంĨ�ర . Ȏామ�ǭక 

మ�దŪమంలĐ Ƿč సుś  ĨసేూŠ  ĲÂర రľ�త పĸ�Ƿాలనక¡ కĹ�Ūȯ Ľింȣ ఒక ǩహŤంĦా ǵȃĨ�రǵ, 

సంసŐృǳ, İశే ĺారసతŵ పĸ�రǖణ Ľిİ�Ţ ంĮ�లలĐ ఖల�Ūȯ Ľింȣ ఏĲ�డ¦ ĸాǮ పడలÌదǵ 

ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . పదవ­లĮČ సంబంధం లÌక¡ంĬ� Ľ¿ౖİ�Ţ ంǳక ȇల¡వల ĥąసం కĹ�Ūȯ Ľంిȣ 

కట�ś బĬ� ఉంĬేĺారǵ ĮెȃǷార . పƔజ� సంǘÃమం, పƔజ� ĽÐవ ĥąసం తమ Ǯవత పĸాŪంతం 

కĹ�Ūȯ Ľంిȣ కృļ ిĨĻేారǵ, పƔజల¡ ĺాĸ�ǵ ǵరంతరం గ�ĸ�Š Ĩేసుక¡ంట� ఉంట�రǵ, ĺాĸ� పƔజ� 

Ǯȇతం సూťĸ�Š పƔİ�యకంĦా ǵల¡సుŠ ందǵ అĲ�Ťర .  

NSD 
------------------------------- 

REV. ASSAM EARTHQUAKE 
అȎాŸంలĐ ఈ ఉదయం 4 గంటల 15 ǵǽȍాలక¡ భ¢కంపం నȀİైంİ�. Ȁĸ� Ħాȿ ǭల�ų లĐ 

భ¢తల�ǵĥ� 50 ĥ�లĐ Ǿటరų లĐత§న భ¢కంప ĥÃందƔం గ�ĸ�ŠంĨ�ర . భ¢కంప  ǴవƔత ĸ�కśȻ 



ĽÐŐȽ ĳ¿ ౖ5.1Ħా నȀİౖెంİ�. భ¢కంపం సంభȇంǩనప­ťడ¦ Ȁĸ� Ħాȿ సȏ పĸ�సర ǭల�ų లĐų  

భ¢పƔకంపనల¡ నȀదయ�Ūķ. ఆంİోళన Ĩంెİ�న పƔజల¡ ఇళų  నుంĬ� బయట�ĥ� పర గ�ల¡ 

ĳ¿ట�ś ర . ఎల�ంట� ǷƔా ణ, ఆĽిŠ  నషśం జĸ�Ħ�నట�ų Ħా సమ�Ĩ�రం అందలÌదు. ఈ భ¢కంప 

పƔకంపనల¡ Ƿû ర గ� İేĻాల»నౖ భ¢ట�ȴ, ĲÂǷాȽ, బంĦాų İేɀ లలĐ క¥Ĭ� నȀదయ�Ūķ.  

NSD 
------------------------------- 

SHIVRAJ-CROP SEED 
ǹయŪం ఉతťǳŠలĐ ĨెĲౖ�ను ĺ±నకక¡ Ĳ±ట�ś ĵ�రȰ పƔపచంలĐĲÂ అతŪı�క ఉతťǳŠ  Ȏాı�ంǩన 

İేశంĦా ǵȃǩందǵ వŪవȎాయ Ļాఖ మంǳƔ ȋవĸాȨ Ľంిȣ Ĩౌȏȴ ĮెȃǷార . ĵ�రత İశే 

ǹయŪం ఉతťǳŠ   150 ǽȃయȴ టనుŤల¡ İ�ట�ంİ�. ĥాĦా ĨైĲ� 145.28 ǽȃయȴ 

టనుŤల¡ మ�తƔĶÉ ǹయŪం ఉతťతŠ  ĨేయగȃĦ�ందǵ ĮెȃǷార . ĵ�రతİశేం ఇప­ťడ¦ ȇİేȌ 

మ�ĸ²ŐటųలĐĥ� ǹయ�ŪǵŤ సరఫĸా ĨేసుŠ ందǵ ĮెȃǷార .  

BYTE - SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN 
NSD 

------------------------------- 

IMD-WEATHER  
ĭ�Ȅų, ఛంĬ�ఘȻ, ఈĻానŪ ఉతŠరపƔİేɀ, హĸాŪĲ�, మధŪపƔİేɀ,. ఒĬ�Ļా, పంజ�ȷ ĸాȍాś ƿ లĐų  ĸÃపట� 

వరక¡ దటśĶ¸Ûన Ƿû గ మంచు క¡ర సుŠ ందǵ ĵ�రత ĺాĮ�వరణ Ļాఖ ఆĸ²ంȨ ľÁచŖĸ�కను జ�ĸ� 

ĨేĽంిİ�. పȋŖమ బ·ంĦాȽ గంĦానİ� Ǵర ǷƔా ంతం İేశ ఈĻానŪ ǷƔా ంతం, పȋŖమ బ·ంĦాȽ, 

జ�రŒంȭ, ఉప ľ�మ�లయ Ȏానువ­ల ǷƔా ంతంలĐų  అకŐడకŐడ ĸానునŤ ĸ²ండ¦ ĸĆǯల Ƿాట� 

Ƿû గ మంచు ఆవĸ�ంǩ ఉండవచŖǵ Įెȃĳింİ�.  ľ�మ�చȽ పƔİɀే, ఉతŠĸాఖంȭ ĸాȍాś ƿ లĐų  క¥Ĭ� 

ఈ Ĳ±ల 9 వరక¡ ఇల�ంట� పĸ�Ľిš Įే ĥóనȎాగవచŖǵ ĳÐĸôŐంİ�. 

NSD 
------------------------------- 

SHUKLA                                 DP-I                                   05.01.2026 
PM- JOSHI WISH  
 Prime Minister Narendra Modi has greeted Senior BJP leader and 



former Union Minister Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi on his birthday today. In a 
social media post, Prime Minister described Dr. Joshi a respected 
statesman, towering intellectual and steadfast nationalist. Mr Modi said, his 
lifelong commitment to service, especially in education, culture and 
popularising the nation's civilisational values has enriched public life.  

ISHANI/ANKIT/0921 HRS 
 
 
 
SHUKLA :: JAIRAJ                                 MP-II                                   
05.01.2026 
REV. ASSAM EARTHQUAKE 
  A 5.1 magnitude earthquake struck central Assam at 4:17 AM today. 
The epicentre of the tremor was near Assam's Morigaon district at a depth 
of 50 km. The tremors were felt across several parts of central Assam, 
including Morigaon and nearby districts, triggering panic among residents 
who rushed out of their homes. However, no immediate reports of loss of 
life or damage to property have been received so far. The tremors were 
also felt in neighbouring countries of Bhutan, Nepal and 
Bangladesh.  
 

AMINUL HAQUE 
JWADDER/GUWAHATI/MAIL/CB/VISHAL/NET/0805 

 
SHUKLA :: JAIRAJ                                 MP-I                                   
05.01.2026 
EC - WB DGP 
 The Election Commission has found “serious security lapses” into the 
mob attacks on electoral roll observer C Murugan during his visit to the 
special intensive revision (SIR) hearing camps in South 24 Parganas of 
West Bengal. The Commission has sought an action taken report from 
state director general of police Rajeev Kumar about it by 5 PM tomorrow. 
The EC also ordered Mr Kumar to depute a senior police officer next time 
to accompany any electoral roll observer/ special electoral roll observer 
with adequate security to ensure their safety during field visits. Its step 
came after Mr Murugan, an IAS officer of 2005 batch, reported to Chief 
Electoral Officer, West Bengal Manoj Agarwal about the incidents he had 



faced at Magrahat– I, Magrahat– II and Kulpi block of Diamond Harbour 
sub-division on December 29.  

NET/0756 
 
SHUKLA :: JAIRAJ                                 MP-I                                   
05.01.2026 
AYODHYA - RAM TEMPLE  
 In Ayodhya, a four km long boundary wall is being constructed for 
fool proof security of Sriram Temple. Chairman of Shri Ram Mandir Nirman 
Samiti Nripendra Mishra said that the security of Ram Mandir will be 
completely impenetrable. He said that the construction work of the four 
kilometer long boundary wall which is being built around the temple 
premises has started. State-of-the-art equipment is being installed in the 
boundary wall for monitoring and security of the temple. He said that for 
the security of the temple complex, four watch towers will be built, in 
which equipment equipped with modern technology will be installed. 
According to Shri Ram Janmabhoomi Tirath Keshetra Trust, the wall aims 
to enhance the security of the temple complex and establish it as a well-
organised religious structure. This construction work is estimated to cost 
around 80-90 crore rupees. The Engineers India Limited has been 
entrusted with the responsibility of constructing the wall. 

SUSHIL CHANDRA TIWARI/LUCKNOW/MAIL/0747 

 
BS               DP-I            
 05.01.2025 
 
PM - SOMNATH 
Prime Minister Narendra Modi has said that the Somnath Temple, located 
in Prabhas Patan, Gujarat, continues to stand tall as a symbol of country's 
enduring spirit despite repeated assaults over the centuries. In an Op-Ed 
marking the historic milestone of one thousand years since the first attack 
on Somnath in the year one thousand 26, the Prime Minister said, there 
can be no better example of a civilisation’s indomitable spirit than 
Somnath, which stands gloriously after overcoming immense odds and 
struggles.  
 The Prime Minister wrote that merely hearing the word Somnath 
instils a sense of pride in the hearts and minds of the countrymen, calling it 
an eternal proclamation of India’s soul. Mr. Modi said that the year 2026 



holds significance for the Somnath Temple, as it marks one thousand years 
since the first attack on this great shrine. He recalled that in January 1026, 
Mahmud of Ghazni attacked the temple in an attempt to destroy a powerful 
symbol of faith and civilisation through a violent and barbaric invasion. He 
said that the aggressors of the past are now dust in the wind, their names 
synonymous with destruction. He noted that Somnath’s story is not merely 
about a temple, but about the unbreakable courage of countless children of 
Bharat Mata who safeguarded the nation’s culture and civilisation. He said 
it is the same spirit that is visible in the nation today, one of the brightest 
spots of global growth, having overcome centuries of invasions and colonial 
loot. The Prime Minister said that the world is looking at India with hope 
and optimism and wants to invest in its innovative youngsters. He added 
that India’s art, culture, music and several festivals are going global, while 
Yoga and Ayurveda are making a worldwide impact by promoting healthy 
living. The Prime Minister noted that solutions to some of the most 
pressing global challenges are also emerging from India. 
 The Prime Minister expressed confidence that if the Somnath Temple, 
which was attacked a thousand years ago and faced continuous attacks 
thereon, could rise again and again, then the nation too could be restored 
to the greatness it had embodied before the invasions.   
 
   <><>ANKIT/1011 
 
SHUKLA                                 MP-I                                   05.01.2026 
SHAH- KALYAN SINGH TRIBUTE  
 Union Home Minister Amit Shah paid tribute to the Senior BJP leader 
and former Uttar Pradesh Chief Minister Kalyan Singh on his birth 
anniversary today. In a social media post, Mr Shah said that Kalyan Singh 
symbolised a crime-free administration in Uttar Pradesh and never 
compromised on the principles of protecting the nation’s heritage and 
cultural pride. He said that Kalyan Singh ji remained firmly committed to 
his ideological values and even relinquished power to uphold them. 
 Mr Shah added that Mr Singh’s lifelong dedication to public welfare 
and service to the people continues to be remembered with respect and 
will remain an inspiration in public life. 

ISHANI/DIPENDRA/0736  
 
 



 
SHUKLA                                 MP-I                                   05.01.2026 
IMD-WEATHER  
 India Meteorological Department (IMD) has issued an orange 
warning for dense to very dense fog over Delhi, Chandigarh, East Uttar 
Pradesh, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Punjab till tomorrow. The 
Met department has forecast dense fog over parts of Gangetic West 
Bengal, North-East India, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal and Jharkhand 
during the next two days. Similar conditions are likely to prevail over 
Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand till the 9th of this month. The weather 
agency has also predicted cold wave conditions over Delhi, Punjab, 
Haryana, Chandigarh, Jharkhand and Rajasthan during the next three 
days. IMD has forecast cold day conditions over Bihar and Uttarakhand for 
today.  
 Meanwhile, the air quality in Delhi-NCR continues to be in the poor 
category. According to the Central Pollution Control Board, the average Air 
Quality Index (AQI) of the National Capital was recorded at 266 as of 7 AM 
today. 

ISHANI/0709 
 
 
BHUPENDRA : SUSHMAA   DP-I    
 05.01.2026 
RAJNATH-SAMUDRA PRATAP  
Defence Minister Rajnath Singh commissioned the Indian Coast Guard's 
(ICG) first indigenously designed and built pollution control vessel Samudra 
Pratap in Goa today. The vessel will serve as a critical platform for 
enforcing marine pollution control regulations, maritime law enforcement, 
search and rescue operations, and safeguarding country's Exclusive 
Economic Zone. As the first indigenously developed pollution control vessel 
with over 70 percent domestic content, it features a helicopter hangar to 
extend its operational reach. 
 At the commissioning of Samudra Pratap, the Defence Minister hailed 
the vessel as a symbol of country's collective resolve and maritime 
confidence. Mr. Singh emphasized that protecting marine biodiversity is a 
moral responsibility in the face of climate change, noting that the ship will 
safeguard coral reefs and coastal communities. The Minister urged the 
industry to aim for 90 percent indigenization in future projects. 



 Built by Goa Shipyard Limited, this 114-meter hybrid Pollution Control 
Vessel is a powerhouse of Aatmanirbhar Bharat. It is designed to detect 
and recover oil spills, featuring advanced sweeping arms and dynamic 
positioning to protect country's Exclusive Economic Zone. 

MAHESH CHOPADE/PANAJI/MAIL/1156 HRS  
 
 
 
India has become the world's largest producer of rice, surpassing China. 
This was stated by Union Agriculture Minister Shivraj Singh Chouhan in 
New Delhi yesterday. He said, India's rice production has reached 150.18 
million tonnes, compared to China's 145.28 million tonnes. Mr Chouhan 
said, India is now supplying rice in overseas markets.  

 [S/B- SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN - 28 SECS ]  
 The minister unveiled 184 improved varieties of 25 field crops 
developed by Indian Council of Agricultural Research at an event held in 
the national capital.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


